remaining purchase price recorded as goodwill, based on a valuation performed by an independent valuation firm. The
fair value of current assets approximated their book value. The fair value of acquired assets and liabilities were
determined using several significant unobservable inputs for projected cash flows and a discount rate. The Company�s
historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give effect to the impact of the consideration paid in
connection with the acquisition. The amounts allocated to the assets in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheet are based on an independent valuation of the fair value of the assets as of September 8,
2015. The Company did not assume any liabilities that would be recorded on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheet.

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form 424B3

31

Capnia, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

Proforma

Capnia NeoForce
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue $ �  $ 988 $ �  $ 988
Cost of product revenue �  485 �  485

Gross profit �  503 �  503

Expenses
Research and development 2,242 �  �  2,242
Sales and marketing 252 �  �  252
General and administrative 2,665 500 53(a) 3,218

Total expenses 5,159 500 53 5,712
Operating income (loss) (5,159) 3 (53) (5,209)
Interest expense (4,131) (19) �  (4,150)
Other income (expense) (3,949) �  �  (3,949)

Other income (expense), net (8,080) (19) �  (8,099)

Net loss $ (13,239) $ (16) $ (53) $ (13,308)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (10.42) �  �  $ (10.48)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding used to
calculate net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted 1,270,033 �  �  1,270,033

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form 424B3

32

Capnia, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

Proforma

Capnia NeoForce
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Government grant revenue $ 65 $ �  $ �  $ 65
Product revenue 54 391 �  445

Total revenue 119 391 �  510
Cost of product revenue 40 185 �  225

Gross profit 79 206 �  285

Expenses
Research and development 2,059 �  �  2,059
Sales and marketing 772 �  �  772
General and administrative 2,718 244 27(a) 2,989

Total expenses 5,549 244 27 5,820

Operating loss (5,470) (38) (27) (5,535)

Interest and expense (1) (9) �  (10)
Change in fair value of warrants liabilities (1,249) �  �  (1,249)
Inducement charge for Series C warrants (3,050) �  �  (3,050)

Other income (expense), net (4,300) (9) �  (4,309)

Net loss $ (9,770) $ (47) $ (27) $ (9,844)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.35) �  �  $ (1.36)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding used
to calculate net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted 7,243,164 �  �  7,243,164

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form 424B3

33

Capnia, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

Proforma

Capnia
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,530 $ (1,000)(b) $ 6,530
Accounts receivable 12 �  12
Restricted cash 35 �  35
Inventory 277 �  277
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 311 �  311

Total current assets 8,165 (1,000) 7,165
Long-term assets
Property and equipment, net 43 39(b) 82
Other assets �  0
Goodwill 0 718(b) 718
Other intangible assets, net 562 316(b)(c) 878

Total assets $ 8,770 $ 73 $ 8,843

Liabilities and stockholders� deficit
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 989 $ �  $ 989
Accrued compensation and other current liabilities 1,223 42(d) 1,265
Common Stock Issuable 112 �  112
Series B warrant liability 11,025 �  11,025
Line of credit and accrued interest �  �  0

Total current liabilities 13,349 42 13,391

Long-term liabilities
Series A warrant liability 2,159 �  2,159
Series B warrant liability �  �  0
Series C warrant liability 894 �  894
Other liabilities �  111(d) 111

Total long-term liabilities 3,053 111 3,164

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form 424B3

34

Total liabilities 16,402 153 16,555

Stockholders� deficit
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized at June 30, 2015; 7,595,175 shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2015 8 �  8
Additional paid-in-capital 72,469 �  72,469
Accumulated deficit (80,109) (80)(c) (80,189)

Total stockholders� deficit (7,632) (80) (7,712)

Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit $ 8,770 $ 73 $ 8,843

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form 424B3

35

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1: Description of transaction and basis of presentation

On September 2, 2015, Capnia, Inc. (the �Company�) established NeoForce Acquisition, Inc., or NFI, a wholly owned
subsidiary incorporated in the State of Delaware. On September 8, 2015, NFI acquired substantially all of the assets of
an unrelated privately held company NeoForce Group, Inc., or NeoForce Group, in exchange for an upfront cash